[image: image1.png]



PLANNING BOARD REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL
PORTLAND, MAINE

Riverwalk Conditional Zoning Amendment
Vicinity of Hope Avenue
Zoning Amendment
2012-538
Lloyd B. Wolf, Applicant

	Submitted to:

Portland City Council
First Reading Date:  October 15, 2012
Second Reading Date:  November 5, 2012
	Prepared by: Portland Planning Board
Date:  October 2, 2012
Report #46-12 


I. INTRODUCTION
In 2005, a conditional zone agreement (C-40) was enacted for the Riverwalk Subdivision that allowed residential development for 23 age-restricted single family residential lots on 9.85 acres of land held by Lloyd D. Wolf.   This subdivision was part of the 23 acres annexed from Falmouth in 2002 and at which time the City purchased the adjoining 48 acre parcel along the Presumpscot River from Mr. Wolf and Mr. Adams for open space and land conservation purposes.  Currently, seven lots have been subdivided and two houses are built.  Mr. Wolf is requesting an amendment to the conditional zone agreement to remove the age- restriction, which stipulates housing within the subdivision shall be occupied by at least one person 55 years or older.  

On August 14, 2012,  the Portland Planning Board voted unanimously (4-0,  Lewis, O’Brien and Venne, absent) that the proposed amendments are consistent with Portland’s Comprehensive Plan and recommends adoption of the proposed text amendments to the City Council.  At the public hearing eight residents provided public comment.  Concerns were expressed regarding the impact of adding children into the school system. Concerns were also expressed regarding the potential third phase of the subdivision, including potential environmental impacts of the subdivision on existing wetlands and tree buffers,  the proximity of homes to adjacent property, and potential increase in traffic impacts if the housing is no longer age-restricted.  Writtenpublic comment is included as Attachment 2-D.
Public notice of the Council’s public hearing will appear in the Portland Press Herald 10 days in advance of the meeting and posted in the City Clerk’s office two weeks in advance, as well as 105 notices will be mailed to area property owners and the interested parties list.
II. FINDINGS
Zoning: Conditional Zone (C-40)

Land Area: 9.85 acres

Potential Development: 23 age restricted single family residential lots; 7 lots subdivided to date with 2 houses built to date.

III. BACKGROUND
In 2002, the City of Portland purchased a 48 acre parcel along the Presumpscot River from Lloyd Wolf and Bob Adam. Commonly known as the Presumpscot River Preserve, it was bought for open space and land conservation purposes. As part of the property agreement, the City Council agreed to rezone (at a later date) an abutting 23 acre parcel as a conditional zone for residential development. It is the conditional zoning agreement for the 9.85 acre Wolf parcel that is the subject of the proposed amendment. This parcel was previously located in the town of Falmouth, but was annexed by Portland through state legislature action in 2002.
The annexation of the land from Falmouth, the protection of sensitive land along the Presumpscot River and the conditional zone are interrelated. The Wolf-Adam property was landlocked from Falmouth (Presumpscot River and I-295) with no practical roadway access except through Portland. Annexation of the property to Portland was the only feasible manner to develop the property and provide municipal services. Conservation of upland shore frontage along the Presumpscot River was an important resource to protect and public ownership was viewed as critical. A conditional zone for the development parcel would allow the property to be developed within reasonable limits and address the developers goals of developing a 55 age plus housing. 
The 2005 conditional zoning amendment incorporated only the Wolf (single family) section of the property. The remaining section controlled by Adam (multi-family) was to be processed as a separate conditional zone but Mr. Adam has not submitted a rezoning application to date. Wolf and Adam developed the 30 lot Presumpscot River Place subdivision which is adjacent (easterly) to the parcel.

For development purposes, the Wolf property was split into three phases. Phase one consisted of one lot (#17) on Hope Avenue while phase two consisted of 6 lots (lot 18 to lot 23) which included the creation of a new public street, Basket Lane. To date only 2 of the lots (lot 17 and lot 19) have houses on them. Although an initial application for the third phase (lots 1 to 16 shown on a concept plan) was submitted, the applicant did not pursue final approval.
In addition to the age restricted language, the conditional zoning text includes a number of development related requirements. These provisions cover a wide range of issues including public access to the river, “do not disturb areas” to protect sensitive slopes and vegetation, supervision of road and house lot construction activities, property markers to denote the common property lines of the house lots and the Presumpscot River Preserve, among others. These provisions will remain in place as the applicant is requesting changes to the age restrictions only. For the record the conditional zoning requires a 28 foot wide paved street and sidewalks (both sides of the street for phase three) which is the present subdivision ordinance requirement. 
The existing conditional zoning text does provide some flexibility in terms of setbacks and minimum lot sizes. For example the R-2 has a minimum lot size of 10,000 sf of land area while the conditional zone allows a lot size of 6,000 sf. It should be pointed out that all lots in phase 1 and 2 exceed 10,000 sf.  In phase three only 2 of the 16 lots are under 10,000 sf which should be considered in the context of the overall density of the development and the presence of the nature preserve and open space which was originally part of this landholding.
IV. PROPOSED ZONING AMENDMENT
The applicant is proposing to amend the 2005 Conditional Zoning by removing the minimum 55 year age restriction on housing occupants. Applicant is requesting this change to expand the pool of potential buyers without regard to age. Age restricted is defined in the conditional zoning text as “each housing unit shall be required to have one (1) owner occupied individual who is fifty-five (55) years of age or older who is living in at least eighty (80%) of the total occupied units”.  See Attachment 1-B for a red-lined version of the changes, including administrative updates.  Below are the proposed substantive revisions to the “whereas” clauses and the removal of the age restriction under the permitted uses:
Excerpt from Whereas Statements
WHEREAS, this AGREEMENT shall apply to the development of the detached single family housing units allowed upon the PROPERTY, pursuant to the Development Agreement; and


WHEREAS, the conditional zone agreement dated July 11, 2005, permitted the development of single family age restricted housing; and 

WHEREAS, APPLICANT has requested this amendment to the original conditional rezoning agreement dated July 11, 2005, in order to remove the age restricted requirement for the 23 lot single family subdivision; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Board of the City of Portland, pursuant to 30-A M.R.S.A. § 4352(8) and Portland City Code §§ 14-60 to 14-62 and 14-264, and after notice and hearing and due deliberation thereon, recommended the original conditional zone agreement and this amendment to the rezoning of the PROPERTY as aforesaid, subject, to certain conditions; and


WHEREAS, the CITY by and through its City Council has determined that the original conditional zone agreement and this amendment to the  rezoning agreement is pursuant to and consistent with the housing component of the CITY’S comprehensive land use plan; and …

Excerpt from Conditions:

A.
Permitted Uses.  APPLICANT shall be authorized to establish and maintain the following uses on the PROPERTY:

1.
Residential use, consisting of twenty-three (23) single-family house lots.  


V. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
The proposed conditional zoning text eliminating the age restriction appears consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. A review of  Housing: Sustaining Portland’s Future   indicates the proposal is consistent with the policies of this document. See Attachment 2-A.
Policy #1 states: “Ensure that an adequate supply of housing is available to meet the needs, preferences, and financial capability of all Portland households, now and in the future”. Note the proposal to eliminate the age restriction will help provide single family housing for people of all ages.

The plan does not mention age restricted housing but there are several references to senior housing in the housing plan but none of them appear applicable to the Wolf amendment. Senior housing related policies or implementations measures in the plan are shown below. 
Senior Citizen Rental Options: Support a variety of affordable rental options for senior citizens.

Comment: Not applicable. The applicant’s proposal is for single family houses an unlikely candidate for renting particularly for a below market rate (affordable) rental.   
Senior Citizen Housing: Support affordable homeownership options for senior citizens.

Comment: The proposed housing is market rate and not targeted as affordable housing.  Only two lots were purchased and homes built with the age restriction, so it has had limited success in provided market rate housing for seniors.
Senior Citizen Options: Promote creation of assisted and congregate living facilities for low income senior citizens.
Comment: Not applicable. The Wolf proposal was never intended to provide congregate living facilities.  
Adam Conditional Zone
As discussed previously, the current conditional zoning text amendment affects the Wolf property only.  The City’s 2002 agreement for the purchase of the Presumpscot River Preserve indicates the City would rezone the Wolf and Adam parcels to a conditional zone in the future.  Note in the annexation of land from Falmouth to Portland the property initially had no Portland zoning designation.
The land purchase agreement references a total of 80 age-restricted housing units consisting of 55 clustered units (two or more units with common walls) and up to 25 lot single family lots. Lloyd Wolf will be constructing a 23 lot subdivision while Bob Adam at some point has the ability to construct the clustered units on 13.28 acres. Mr. Adam however never applied for a conditional zoning for his portion of the property, so that development concept may not go forward until he applies for and receives a conditional zone.  Mr. Adam’s parcel is currently zoned R-2,  so theoretically he could develop a single family subdivision without the age restriction provisions. Should he pursue a clustered (attached housing) development and wishes to eliminate the age-restricted provision as part of the conditional zone, this may raise some issues.  This area of North Deering is zoned R-2, which does not otherwise allow attached housing. Presumably the original agreement to allow a non-single family development was predicated upon the age-restriction. That however is a question for another day and is not before the City Council at this time.
VI. SCHOOL CAPACITY
At the developer’s neighborhood meeting held on July 19, 2012, comments were expressed regarding school capacity.
In light of those comments, Staff posed school capacity questions to Peter Eglinton, Chief Operations Manager of the Portland School District. His response is shown below and on Attachment 2-B. Mr. Eglinton states:

“Regarding your questions about the 23 homes in North Deering:  As in every case, it is a function of timing and school age student numbers. Lyseth is currently over capacity per NESDEC [New England School Development Council] 2009 targets, but still has fewer students than the 2008-2009 school year and there are 35 fewer students in K-2 than 3 – 5. So, depending on the housing breakdown, we may be able to absorb. Regardless, I assume the houses would not necessarily be built and occupied within the year and we are about to start a broader district school boundaries discussion. Hence, we need to plan for these numbers (whatever they may be) but do not expect to have to act immediately.”

Mr. Eglinton passed along several reports and presentations on this subject. See Attachments 2-B-2 to 2-B-7.  Data indicates that in 1988-89 the district had 8,055 students but declined steadily to 6,937 students in 2008-2009. Over the past five years enrollment has hovered around the 7,000 student level. 
Enrollment on October 1, 2011 stood at 6,953 students. The School Department has recently commissioned two separate enrollment predictions. The 2019-2020 enrollment projection is shown below:

Planning Decisions, Inc.                                         7,201 students  

New England School Development Council          7,327 students

These estimates suggest an overall district student enrollment increase from 3.6% to 5.4% over 8 years. This is still below the 1988-89 enrollment of 8,055 students.
Generally there is adequate space at the middle and high school level with capacity for 2,611 students  with current registrations pegged at 2,137 students (as of 7-18-2012). There is less capacity at the elementary school level where targeted school student capacity (3,137 students) contrasts with current registrations (3,178 students as of 7-18-2012). East End, Hall, Reiche, Ocean Avenue have space while Longfellow, Lyseth, Presumpscot have more current registrations than capacity.  Adjusting school district boundaries may be one solution to address capacity issues.
For further background information, the 2009 Long-Range Facilities Planning Portland, Maine  prepared by New England School Development Council is shown as Attachment 2-C.  This excerpt includes historic enrollment information and an executive summary of the report. Note the projections discussed in the prior paragraphs are more up to date than this report. 
VII. PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION
In the Planning Board discussion of the proposed amendments, the Board found the proposed text amendments to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan by providing market-rate home ownership opportunities within the city.  The comprehensive plan encourages housing development of all types and there is no requirement under the subdivision ordinance to consider the impact of housing development on the school system.  The Board members noted that many of the concerns raised by the neighbors are issues that are addressed during subdivision review.  The first and second phases of the subdivision are approved and two houses have been built.  The third phase of the development is not approved and would need to be reviewed by the Planning Board under the City’s development review standards at which time the concerns raised by neighbors could be addressed.  

On August 14, 2012,  the Portland Planning Board voted unanimously (4-0,  Lewis, O’Brien and Venne, absent) that the proposed amendments are in conformance with Portland’s Comprehensive Plan and recommends adoption of the proposed text amendments to the City Council.  

ATTACHMENTS

Applicant Submission
1-A
Conditional Zoning Application

1-B
Proposed First Amendment Conditional Zoning Amendment

1-C
Subdivision Plan and Parcel Maps

1-D
Enacted Land Annexation from Falmouth to Portland

1-E
Homeowners Association Documents

1-F
Neighborhood Meeting Information
Staff Submission
2-A
Housing:  Sustaining Portland’s Future (Excerpt)

2-B
E-mail from Peter Eglinton, Chief Operations Officer, Portland School Department
2-C
Long Range School Facilities Portland Maine (Excerpt) dated 5-11-09 by NESDE

2-D 
Public Comment

O:\PLAN\REZONE\Hope Avenue (Riverwalk Amendment)\CCeport10-15.12.doc

